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HUA CHUNG (Central China) COLLEGE
WUCHANG,  CHINA

Office of the Treasurer - March 2, 1939

Mr. B.4. Garside, Executive Secretary

Asgocliated Boards for Christian Colleges in China
New York City

Dear Mr, Yarsides -

4 letter dated the l4th of ' December from Mr. Lobenstine
Treasurer of the Hua College Board of Trustees reached me a few days ago

saying that you had written me in regard to & report as to how the college

had used the US$3,000 from the Rockefeller Foundution which it had received
through the Associated Boards.

The following expenses were on the recommendation of the
Standing Committee of the Board of Directors of the College charged to thiss

The expense of moving the college from Wuchang to Kweilin C§6410.82
A deficit in the departments of Physices and Chemistry

incurred because of the fall in exchange. Apparatus

was ordered in 1937 on grants in C§ ana then not deliv-

ered till the spring of 1938, ana weanwhile exchange

had fallen. 2500,00

088010.82

This amounts to US$1466.52 at the rates which I obtained when
I was selling, part in July and the remainder early in October.

These were the only expenditures against the money from the
Associated Boards during the ucademic year 1937-38,

I an sorry over the long delay in submitting this report
but mails have been very slow in reaching me here. .

Yours sincerely,
(8igned) , JOHN L. COE

Treasurer
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WESLEY COLLEGE
YALE-IN-CHINA COLLEGE
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Mua Chung College,
“sichow,
April 7, 1940,

Mer, O, S. Lyford,
230 Park Ave.,
New York, N. Y.

Dear “r. L yford,

T hope that all of the explanations which T have sent
with the balance sheets and financial revorts for 1938-29 are clear.
I have already studied the careful analysis which you have made of the
college finances during the last few years and hone to find time later
to correlate my recent reports with this.

My present plans are to remain at the colleggf for about
a week longer, during which time T hope that most of the w-rk in
preparation for the next year's budget will be comoleted and also
AXxXXaxivexexkimake a fairly close estimate mede of the finances
of the college during the current year.

T will pay a visit to the LFiosesan School after leaving
here and then proceed as rapidly as conditions will permit to Shanghai
after that. Then it will be a matter of securing a sailing across the
Pacific and I hope to be in the United States by sometime in the
summer. My address there will bhe 1611 “orton Ave., ¥&w Ann Arbor, “ich.
and Ir. Wood at 281 Fourth pAve. will be able to give you word of
my sailing. T will be glad to clear up any points which are not
clear and will be at the services of the Roard of Founders if they
are required. T am sorry that these reports have been so long
delayed 1in preparation but circumstances over which T had no control
rrevented my making this trip earlier.

- %Z% =
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Oliver S. Lyford, Treasurer
Hua Chung Board of Founders
280 Park Avenue

New York City, U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Lyford:

On my way to Hsichow I met Mr. Lobenstine in Shanghai for a short time.
Ic¢ was able to give him several pieces of informstion about Hua Chung
finances, which I presume he has passed on to you, and I will not re-
peat them here, as they will appear at a later stage in this report.
Ow
aAMy arrival at the College I discovered that the account of Receipts
and Expenditures for Hua Chung College from August 1, 1933 - July 31,
1939 was drawn up by Mr. Tan without thekssistance of a letter which T |
had sent him in June and without the Bu get as recommended by the Roard
of Directors in June 1938 for that academic year. The letter which I
had sent in June in respect to previous balances and in regard to the
allocation of funds which T had sent from Wuchang was apparently lost
in the mails; I had sent a copy of this in September, which had not been
incorporated into the report. Several copies of the Budget for the yeur
1958-39, which had been sent to Hsichow, had apperently been lost. Also
shortly after my arrival in Hsichow the balance of the amount due from
the government for the czlendar year 1939 was received by the College;
this had been very much in arrears, and as a result this was not allowed
for when Mr. Tan's report was drawn up. I have, therefore, thought 1t
wisest to go over that report, and have msde a complete financial re-
port for Hua Chung College for the Year 1938-39 in the same way as it
has been done in previous years. There is also appended to this report
a statement of the receipts and the use of the money for emergency pur-
poses received from the Board of Founders.

This statement follows very closely the statement that Mr. Tan sent you
of the same date, the main changes being that the amount spent for Rent
in Kweilin charged to the Emergency Fund is considerably less, as the
money paid by the units for rent had not been credited against this ac-
count. I have also transferred themitem of "Music" from the account of
"Moving Kweilin to Hsichow" to the account "Moving "ucha g to Kweilinj:
the expenditure that now dppezars in the account is that incurred in
bringing in two pianos and some chemical supplies from Hongkong to Xwei-
lin and should, therefore, be charged against the initial move rather
than the second move., .

Ty

this account of the two moves T heve added a deficit on the
General Budget for the year 1938-39, and the expenses incurred in look-
ing after the College property in Wuchang during that period. (It is
interesting to notefthat when the Budget was drawn up for the year 1938-
39 1t was estimated that tuition income from 200 students would be nee-
essary in order to balance that budget; so thqBoaré of Directors at




Oliver S. Lyford, Treasurer -- 2 April 7, 1940

their meeting in June 1938 made a budget estimating an enrollment of
100 students and asking an appropriation from the Emergency Fund of
NC#10,000. to cover the smaller enrollment. The actual average enroll-
ment was about 120, which produced a tuitién income of $11,816.48. So
So the Board of Directors would have expected NC#8,000. necessary to
cover this smaller enrollment. Actually the deficit to be covered from

the Emergency Funds is NC%4,991.59.)

In November 1939 the Fxecutive Committee of the Board of Founders took
action that any funds borrowed during the previous year in order to as-
sist with the move should be repaid in the currency in which they were
borrowed. I have, therefore, changed the figures which Mr. Tan gave for
his balances in the various funds in the Yale School of Science, Har-
vard-Yenching Foundation, and the Johnston Fund back into U.S. currency,
and debit this amount against the Emergency Fund.

During the year a total of US#16,500. was received for the Emergency Fun d.
My report shows that U.S.$12,276.43 was exchanged directly into local
currency dollars and U.S.%*5, 500. was exchanged into Hongkong dollars.
All of this was done in order to provide sufficient funds for the College
in cases of emergency. Thus on July 31, 1939 the T'mergency Fund status
was as follows:

Credit, Hongkong $18,490.01

Debit 9 No C . (326 9 2‘(‘3/;55

Deblt, U.S. 3 Ly 816.,68,
At the average rate for which Hongkong dollars have been sold for National
currency during the past few months, this credit in Hongkong dollars will

wipe out both debits and leave a credit halan f appmeximetely NCH# ]
P s and leave a cre alance o NC%?%E%?EZG

I also enclose an account of the the U.S. dollar Balance Sheet for Hua
Chung College, as of July 31, 1939. This takes in all balances from Wu-
chang. T have already commented on the debit balince of U.S.%#1,276.53
in the account of the Board of Founders for their Fmergency Fund.

The credit bal:nce of $278.57 arose from funds which were sent to
the Board of Directors several years ago from the Board of Founders.
$100. of this was for fuilding funds,and the remainder was at the
discretion of the Board of Directors. '

In regard to the credit balance of $1,307.58 in the Johnston Fund, I
wish to make the following comments. This sum is the balance re-
maining on hand from two grants which have been received from Viss
Johnston for the School of Arts. According to your analysis of

the Hua Chung College financial requirements, page 15, I note that
four installments of $5,000. each have been paid by Miss Johnston

to the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society of the Protestant
Episcopal Church. The first #5,000. marked in your report as ap-
plicable in 1935-36 was actually used by the College in 1936-37, and
so reported to the BRoard o?%irectors. The second #5,000. was re-
ceived in the j%ll of 1937 in Hankow and was used for the year 1937-
1958. The third and fourth grants of $5,000. each have not to the
best of my knowledge ever been received by the College, and I expect
that they are still in the hands of the Domestic and Foreign Mis-
sionary Society of the Protestant Episcopal Church, 281 Fourth
Avenue, New York City. During the year 1936-1938 a total of
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U.S.33,391.54 was not used of this fund. During the year 1938-39
a total of NC%9,540.31 was used; T have converted this into
U.5.%1,583.96 #nd debit this against the balance in my hands, and
so this Balance Sheet shows a balance Sheet of U.S.$1,807.58.
This bal=snce, with the U.S.£10,000. in New York,shculd leave &
total credit in this fund of U.S.%#11,807.58.

-vThe credit balance in the Procter-Johnston Land Fund is the amount
remaining from the $45,000. which has been sent out. Fnclosed with
this letter is a copy of the expenditures from this fund since its
inauguration. You will note that there is a debit balance in the
Chinese account which can be covered at any time from this credit
in the U.S. dollar account.

In regard to the belance in the Yale School of Science Account, T
wish to make the following comments. The Wlance shown of £9,626.55
does not show the true balance in th8s fund. TIn the first place,
in the spring of 1939 cheques for $3,000.,which were sent by Tr.
Hutchins to Dr. Wei, were lost in the mails. These cheques were
replaced in the fzll of 1939, and weuld form an extra credit for
this account, making a total of #12,936.55. Rut in the budget for
1238-1939, as I have noted in my report for the Yale School of Science
for that time, there was the sum of #1,607.60 which was not spent
then, but which was to be held over for the year 1929-1940, Sub-
tracting this from the above total gives the sum of #11,028.95

as the total reserve for the Yale School of Science.

The items for Scholarships, Science, Mus%ei Relief Fund, and Pre-
sldent's Reserve represent bzlance of special funds which have been
sent to Dr. "el at various times.

The balance in the Thorne Fund represents the second thousand
dollars given by Yale from the Thorne gift. This has been desig-
nated by the Board of Directors for use by the Chemistry Departmeng
for research. The first thousand dollars given by Yale from this
Thorne fund wzs designated by the Bosrd of Directors in the spring
of 1937 to be turned into Chinese currency and held as an endowment
for scholarship funds, the proceeds of which were to be used for
students from Yali Middle School.

pfter paylng all the bzlances for the Practice School for 1938-29
there 1s still a baslance of $125. from the appropriation made in
1937-38., The appropriation frcm the Reformed Church for the Prac-
tice School for 1938-39 was not received until September 1939, znd
I believe the Fxecutive Committee has recommended that a large por-
tion of this be used for the Wusic Department.

The debit balance in the Wel Travel Account arose because of an
misunderstanding between the College office and Dr. Wood in New
York, and since the first of August has been clesred up.

The money which was in the Nationel City Bank of N.Y., Hankow, on
August 1, 1939 has since been transferred to the Specisl Funds of

the American Church Mission under the account of Hua Chung College,
which are held in New York. I considered it wisest to do this
rather than leaving the money in Hankow, a2s we cannot be sure when
we shall face currency control there.




Oliver S. Lyford, Treasurer -- 4 April 7, 1940 -

I also enclose a copy of the Balance Sheet for the National Currency
Account held in Hankow as of August 1, 1929. The credit balances in
this account are meinly small balances which have accumulsted from year
to year in the College. The balince against Yale in this account con-
sists of money which is accumulated for the repair of the Yale houses.
I think T earlier mentioned the debit balznce of NC#3,298.3% in the
Procter-Johnston Land and Building Account. This is covered by the
credit balance in the U.S. currency Account, and T have not changed the
extra money because I did not desire to have any more local currency on
hand than necessary. 1In regard to the other two debit balances 1in

this account, T had written to Dr. Hutchins in 1938 in regard to these,
and I presume that because of tiue stress of circumstances in China he
has not been able to take these up.

The debit balance of NC#3,500.26 against the "Mrs. Reynolds'! House"
arose in this wayj; when Mr. Rergamini was making plans in the spring
of 1937 for the building of Yen Hostel Fxtension and the College
resldence on the City wall, it was suggested that the Mrs. Reynolds'
Houseze built at that time in order to give accommodation to the
faculty members. Mr. Bergaminl thought thet it would be possible to
put up double house for a very little more than the funds that were
available for the Mrs. Reynolds' house. However, during the summer
of 1937 prices of materials rose considerably, and as a result the
total cost of that double house exceeded the money available by the
above mentioned amount. I took the matter up with Dr. Hutchins, and
I understood him to say that he would later let us know what was to
be done about it.

The debit balance of NC$4,420. in the "L&nd Purchase Account" (Tu
Shih Yin) is the cost of the land under the Jeme House and the Mr.
Reynolds' House. This land was originally purchased by the College
in the spring of 1934, and by the action of the Board of Directors
was to be paid for by the units which erected houses upon it. The
Methodist Church has already paid for one-third of the cost of this
land under the house which they erected on one part of the compound.
In 1936 the Board of Directors authorized me to pay off the loan
which the College had originally contracted to pay for this land,
and to charge 5% interest to the units which had erected the houses.
The cost of the land under the two Yale houses was NC$5,200, and the
interest for the past three years T have credited against this cost.
Dr. Hutchins at one time discussed with me the possibility of the
College paying for this land, and the Board of Directors authorired
the College to pay for this land upon certain terms. However, Dr.
Hutchins never let me know whether or not Yale was going to accept
those terms and ask the College to pay for it.

In one of your letters to Dr. Wei you mentioned the matter of the with-
drawal of U.S5.%1,954.%4 from the National City Bank of N.V. in Hongkong
in September 1938, for which Dr. Wei was not able to explain at that time.
That sum of money was paid to Dr. Huang P'u and was made up as follows:
sabbatical year of travel, $800; half-year's salary at two to one,
$997.50; and a deposit of Dr. Huang's, #15*234. This withdrawal is covered
by funds which were in my hands in Wuchang, and in making up the U.S.
dollar Bal:nce Sheet for the College this item entirely disappears.
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The Balance Sheet for the Chinese Currency Account in Hsichow is also
with this letter. The majority of the credit balances in this account
appear in some of the statements which I have given you, and the few
deblt balances represent advances which have been made and will cause
no difficulty. '

In regard to the Government Grant, I wish to make the following com-
ments:

Mr. Tan reported to you that NC$12,600. had been received by the
College. However, the Government was considerably in arrears in
their payments to the College, and since T have been in Hsichow
they have paid up the total that they had promised for the czlend-
ar year 1939, viz.: NC$20,000. To Mr. Tan's figures I hav rerely
added the sum of $6,770., which is the amount of the Goverfs Crant
which would have been used for salaries between January 1, 1939
and August 1, 1939, As this money had not actually been received
before August 1, 1939, it is necessary for me to show this as a
debit balance.

I trust that all of these explanations are clear to you, and T will
later send you a letter of comment in regard to the financial opera-
tions of the College during the current financial year.,

Sincerely yours,
L. Loe,
Wo

i




® 1611 Morton Ave.,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
July 11,1940,

Mr, Oliver S. Lyford, QW
100 Brookside Ave, o
Plandome, bong Island. ﬁﬁd

Dear Mr, Lyford,
Thank you for your letter of July ninth.

I sent the original of that letter to Francis
Wei(the copy of which I sent you on July 5th) by air mail
and clipper.

I have been wondering if it might not be a
good plan for you to send me say five dollars from the
college money which you have with which I could cover
postage on clipper letters to Francis Wei. I would of
course render an account later for this. If that seems
wise to you, it could be sent when you send the $21.40
for the expenses of my two trips to New York, the account
for which I think I left with you when we talked after
the meeting in New York.

You ask what I gave Dr, Hskung & EEEX DProxy
for. I did this matter on the request of Dr. Wei and in
the strict sense of the word is not a proxy but rather
a representative to sit on the college senate and one
or two of the internal committees of the college 68 which
the treasurer is automatically a member and also to give
Dr. Wei advice on financial matters when he asks for it.
It does not involve the handling of money or supervision
of the keeping of the accounts of the college. The main
purpose was to a substitute on the college senate which
Dr. Wei was anxious to have. I however felt that i1t would
probably be wisest 1f he were not to act in this capacity
on the executive committee as appointed by the trustees
and wrote Dr. Weil to that affect.

I returned to Ann Arbor yesterday morning
after vigiting old China friends in Vermont the end of
last weeke. I hope within a day or so to be able to get
at some of the figures which we discussed in New York
and make the suggested division. It would be helpful to
me if you could send me your copy of the budget study
for 1939-40 and 1940-41 which I worked out in New York,
and then you presented to the Board of Trustees. I did
not keep a copy and if you could send me yours, I would

ake another for you. I can if necessary remake it from
\Fhe detailed budgets I have here, but if I could have it,
I would save considerable time.

I hope that you are getting settled in well\

in your new home. .
% - @
égl




1611 Morton Ave.,
Ann Arbor, Mich,.
Julyhbls, 1940,

Mr., Oliver S. Lyford,
Plandome, Long Island.

Dear Mr, Lyford,
Thank you for your letter of July 13th.

: I am afraid that I may not have been entirely
clear in regard to the matter of the proxy and the names of some

of the members of the staff of Hua Chung College. The name of the
man who has been raising a good deal of trouble at the college

and is a member of the department of Chemistry i1s T. G. Djang. It
has been suggested that if possible Dr.Wei would do well to dispense
with his services. The name of the man who has received my proxy for
certain internal matters of the college is Dr., David S. Hslung who
1s a professor of Physics and is on the support of the Reformed
Church. As far as I ltnow Dr. Weil has not had trouble with Hsiung
andZ I know that X Hsiung has helped him.considerably during the
past year. ( Bersonally I would not have given a proxy to Djang
under any circumstances and Dr. Wel never supggested it )

I did not know that Dr., Wel intended to make the
deposit which you referred to in the joint account in New York,I
assume that kkmyx the drafts referred to ¥n your letter were drafts
{ssued by Dwight Rugh to Hua Chung College. Dr. Weil evidently did
not think it necessary to exchange themyfin China and a’'so thought
it wiser fo deposit them in New York rather than in Hongkong and so
gent them thie., I do not think that they represent the total sum
received by the college from the Yale Mission during the current
(1939-40) academic year as I know that the Yale Mission through 1ts
New Haven office had paid some bills for the college which were %o
be deducted from the amount due to the college. Myhguess would be
that the total paid by the ¥Yale mission would be US%I0,000. and
this represents merely a portion of 1t. I would also assume that
there were no costs involved in the matter unless the National
City Bank of New York had charged you for the collection of these
from the First National Bank of New Haven. The Treasurer of the
Yale Mission in China (at present Dwight Rugh) has simply written
these checks on the First National Bank of New Haven.¥f the matter
has been handled as heretofore agd ,it does not involve him in any
expense. )

Yours sincerely,

657*gnen.df./éﬂn;”




july 15, 1940

Mr. John L. Coe,
1611 Morton Avenue
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Mr. Ccee:d

This letter is in further reference to your let-
ter of July llth and the matters which we discussed when you
were here.

check

I hand you herewith/for £26.40, being $21.40 for
traveling expenses and $5.00 to cover postage, stc. I wonder
if you should not have a larger advance than this and report
to me once a month regarding the expenditures made from this
small fund3

I am advigsed by the New Haven office that they
forwarded to you a copy of the minutes of July 2nd meeting
and I assume there was attached Lo your copy of the minutes
copies of pages 1 and 2 of the budget study for 1939~40 and
1940-41 (pages one and 2 only). To be sure, however, that
you have a complete record I am handing you my set of three
pages and request that you return theae pages after you have
finished with them.

You will remember that we omitted page 3 because
of the question as to how much of these extraordinary expenses
could properly be charged agalnat the balances in the Specilal
Grants. Also there is the question as to the part of these
extraordinary expenses which shall be charged agalnst the
Rockefeller gift.

I shall be interested to hear from you as to
the probable reactions of Ir. Wel to the minutes of the meet-
ing of July 2nd. I hope he will comprehend correctly the
spirit in which the various actions were taken. I understand
that the revised minutes which were sent by clipper maill to
Dr. Wel from New Haven on July 6th were exactly like the minutes
c¢irculated to the Founders and of which you received a copy.

Referring to the Budget for 1929-40, I hand you
herewlith a copy of preliminary report of Hua Chung College
which I, as Treasurer, made to the Asasoclated Boards on September
22, 19%9. You will see that I will have cmmsiderable explaining
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to do in the revised report which I shall have to make to
the next meeting of the Finance Committee of the Assoclated
Boards. I have an extra copy of this preliminary report,
80 you may keep this copy for your files.

I hand you original letter NY 7 dated March 2nd,
1940 from Dr. Wel to me, with two statements attached thereto.
I call your attentlon particularly to the first statement
which gives an analysls of movling account from Kweilin to
Haichow. Thils breaks down the cost of moving and 1f you can
reaconcile these figures with yours I think it will be more
gatisfactory than the larger lump sum for moving which appears
in your report. Please return thias letter of Ir. Wel when
you have fimlshed with it.

I also enclose original letter of March 2nd, 1939
from you to Dr. Lobenstine. I ran scross this letter in going
through the flles and thought posaibly 1t might be of assistance
to you now. Please return this letter after you have finished
with 1t.

I also enclcse the origlnal of Francls Wel's
letter NY 10 of May 24th to me, together with the minutes
of the 15th mecting of the Executive Committee Fro Tem. I
thought there might be something in this letter which could
be of assistance to you. Please return it after you have
finished with it.

Before the meeting on July 2nd we made up a
hurrled consolidated cush statement as of June 27, 1940.
I hand you herewlth a copy of s typewritten statement which
I have prepered therefrom. This statement includes the de-~
poslt of June 27th to the account (joint) of the College.
Possibly, I am wrong in addlng this amount to the figures
whieh you gave me but I cannot spot this amount aa appearing
in your flgures. 1I'll be glad to have you check this over
and report any correctlon which should be mede. Fpr your
convenience I am enclosing two coples of this atatement so
thet you can keep one and return the other to me with cor-
rections.

I enclose original of your letter of July lst
to me from Boston. You will rekember that we considered it
necessary to enlarge this letter to cover the matters in~
dlcated by pencil thereon. I'll be glad if you will send me
such a revision of this letter.




Mr. Jo L. Coe July 16, 1940

Referring to the vote of the Executive Commlttee
thaet a Balance Sheet be prepared, you will remember that we
then thought it would be lmpracticable to make up a complete
Balance Sheet including the physical assets. But it seems to
me that with the information which you have we are now in
position to make up such a complete report with notes to in-
dicate any figures which are approximate. For instance, you
now have the exact cost of land and bulldings purchased in
the last few years and I presume you know the approximate
cost of any bulldings built by the College on the campus of
Boone Middle School previous to the donations by Mrs. Proctor
and Miss Johndon. We can also put in a nominal amount for
the value of the lease by Boone to the College of the land
and bullding$which the College uses.

The cablegram which I sent to the College on
July 2nd was worded as followa:

FOUNDERS MEET ING TODAY SENDS COKGRATULATIONS
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION AHOYHER YEAR APPROVED BULGET.

If there 1s any question in youwr mind as to
the necesaity of certain items of the work involved in pre-
paring the report which I have suggested, please do not
hesltate to say so. In such reporting there is usually more
than one way to meet the necessities of the case znd &8 a
usual thing the man making a repor: sees where time can be
saved if he hss the privilege of suggestling an alternative
procedure.

Youra very truly,

Jliver 8. Lyford




HUA CHUNG COLLEGE

CONSOLIDATED CASH STATEMENT
As of June 27, 1940
Includes cash of the College
end of the Foundetion

College:
In Nationel City Bank, June 22
(A) Deposited June 27
Held by Dom. & Foreign Miss. Society:
(B) 1In New York
(C) " 0 0

Foundations
In Bank of the Manhattan Co.

(D) Total Cash on Hand

July 16, 1940

U.S,Currency

$12,985.25

6,103.05

$15,000,00

5,338,220

$19,088 .30

20,338,20

5,810.19

$45,236.69

(4) Four drafts on First Nationel Bank & Trust Co. of New Haven on which
National City Bank made collection and credited to the Joint Account

in New York.,

(B) Payments made to Dome & For. Miss Society by Miss Johnston for the
account of Hua Chung College and held in New York subject to order

of Francis Wei.

(c) Balance of current receipts held by Doms & Foreign Miss. Society
subject to requisition of Dr. Wei or Mr. Coe through the Shanghai

office of the Dom. & For, Miss. Society,

This entire amount has been received for operating expenses except
$1,200,00 which is a balance in the Proctor-Johnson Building Fund.

SPECIAL AND GENERAL FUNDS
and the
APPROXIMATE BALANCES
which there should be in each

Johnston Fund -- for addition to the staff and equipment
of the School of Arts
Yale-in-China -- for the School of Scisnce - Balance
1 1° 111 1 " "

Associated Boards - Sustaining Fund - Balance
Harvard-Yenging - For Dept. of Chinese Literature - Balance
?

fz;etice School - Balamce
Thorne Research Fund = Bglance
Proctor Johnson Building Fund - Balance

$15,700.,00
6,103 .05

$ 1,800,00
2,500.00

$15,000.00

21,803,05
2, 750,00

4,300.00

900,00
1,000.00
1,200.00

$46,953 .05
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1611 Morton Ave.,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
July 18, 1940,

Mr, Oliver S. Lyford,
Plandome,
Long Island, N, Y.

Dear Mr, Lyford,

Thank you for your letter of July 15th with its
enclosures and the check for $26.40.

I have received the copy of the minutes of the
July 2nd meeting from the New Haven Office. I have made a copy
of page 3 of the budget study for 1939-41 and will return the
three pages of that which you have sent me.

I have prepared a report as to the use of the
UsS$3,000 from the Rockefeller grant for the emergency fund of
the co]1pge for the year 1939-40, The figures are based upbn
the estimates which I made in Hsichow this spring and may have
to be revised slightly later. I am sending you two coples of this
in case you feel it wise to send this to the Associated Boards
immediately.

I think that Dr. Wei will comprehend correctAhly
the sprifit of the meeting of July 2nd and I think he will feel
that his hand has been strengthened in carrying out the diffgcult
task he has in front of him, I did not write more frankly to him
in my letter commenting on the minutes as I am never quite certain
as to whether there may or may not be leaks in his secretarial
staff,

I have worked over the moving account from
Kweiling to Hsichow using as a basis Dr. Weil's letter of March
o2nd and the figures he sent you at that time. You will note that

| T have at the bottom shown how this account can be fitted into

{

the accounts for the years 1938-=39 and 1939-40, I enclose two
copies of thig in case you desire to send one to the Assoclated
Boards.

In reference to the consolidated cash statement
as of June 27,1940 could you give me the following information?

[(1) In the baWance of $5 £10.19 in the Bank of the Manhattan Co.,
lhow much of this represenfs funds received from the Associated
fBoards~and how much represents other funds belonging to the Central
iChina College Foundation? .
(2) In"my estimates for the year, I assumed the V,,GOO had been
lreceived from the Associated Boards. How much has =ctually been
peceived and does 1t form a portjion of the balance in the Bank

of Manhattan Cog2(ales Aew mush 4 Bk ovil Bcss dant Lol f’%‘“«)
I will not attempt to make a revision of the

iconso11dated cash statement until you can let me know about

the above two guestions but with that information I think that

(1t will be possible for me to do it quickly.

I enclose also a revision of my letter of July 1st

|
las you asked.




.

Mr, O, S, Lyford- July 18, 1940, page 2.

I have not yet completed the working over of the proposed
budget for 1940-41 to see how much of the extraordinary expenses xkmmks
can be charged xmx agalinst the balances in the special grants. I hope
to have this completed within a few days and as goon as I have, I will
send you & COpPYe.

_ I am returning /to you the three pages of Hua Chung College/ A
Comparative Budgets, Dr. Wei's leftter to you of March 2nd,1640; ¥
my letterg of March 2,1939 to Mr,” Lobenstine; and my letter of July l, ¥
1940 to you. The others which you sent me I will return later when I
have finished with them, I also enclose my revision of the letter

of July 1,1940 and also two copies each of extraomdinary expenses for
1939-40 chargeable to the Rockefeller gift of US$3,000 and a revised

(=4

breakddwn of the expenses for the move from Kwei'in to Hsichow.

Yours sincerely,

7@4.\&,2&.
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1611 Morton Ave.,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
July 22, 1940,
Mr, Oliver S, Lyford,

100. Brookside Ave,,

Plandome, long Island.

Dear Mr, Lyford,

Than you for your letter of July 18th and also
for the copy of your letter of July 18th to Dr, Wei,

In reference to the query in the third paragraph
of your letter in reference to the balances in the special grants
according to Mr., Tan's Report of July 31,1939 I can supply the
following information. The first four items-Yale-in-China, Johnston
fund, Harvard-Yenching Fund,and Associated Boards- were changed from
C$ to US$ in my revision of the July 31,1939 report and the estimates
which I made of these funds for July 31,1940 are in US$ and
presuppose that there will be little or no balances in C§. Thus
these figures would not appear in a2 report for July 31,1940. As
for the other three items- Ministry of Education, China Foundation,
and British Boxer Indemnity,- these were carried over to my
revision unchanged in regard to the last two and changed for
the Ministry as I explained in my letter of April 7. I have
not yet attempted to incoporate these figures into the tentative
balances for Aug. 1,1940 and will have to wait word from China
as to what these balances are. In working at the matter of this
balance sheet, 1t 1s my plan to draw up as soon as possible a
tentative one for the USH account which i1s largely in this country.
That should show us the approximate condition of the various
funds from this country such as Yale-in-China, Harvard-fenching,
Johnston etc. Then when I have further information from the field
draw up also Q%aﬂanoe sheet showing the condition of a'1 of the
funds held in China including such funds as China Foundation etc.

& I have also been working ahead on the cuestion which
Jlwas raised at the meeting in New York, namely that of how much of

» X[ the extra expenses of the college could be charged to the spedtal

0 I grants such as Yele-in-China, Johnston Fund etc. I think that there
| could be no question but that where a faculty member is receiving
jan extra subsidy on account of the high cost of food,that where
‘pogsible the unit which supplies his salary should pay this extra
for him, ( I might say that this is a point upon which Dr, Wei and
I do not agree. Hig oplnion expressed to me was that & unit of the
college should only be called upon to pay what it would normally
for a man 1f the college was operating in Wuchang under normal
conditlons and that anything extra should be found from the emergency
funds from the Assoclated Boardse. It seems to me that where a unit
makes an apprepriation to the college in US$ as does the Johnston
Fund that it ought to be willing to pay at least the extras needed
for the man upon 1ts support, It is making a good deal upon the
extra high exchanges) In the budget for next vear there is an
i1tem of C$12,000 for extra allowance to Xkxdemkxxuxms stalfl on
account of the high price of food. I have gone over the Tigures
Dr. Wei sent you in his letter of May 24th and figure that slightly
more than C$6,000. of this can be paid by Yale-in-China, the John-
8ton Fund, and Harvard-Yenching on the basis that those funds pay
the extra needed for men on theéir support.




Mr. O, Se Lyford, July 22, 1940 page 2.

I would also sugpest that the other units be approached to see if
they willl do likewilse fgr the people on their support. This
would amount to about C§$750 for the year.

If the above proceedure is carried out, it would
reduce that item in the budget by at least C$6,000, This would
therefore reduce the amount to be provided(according to rage 2.
of the comparative budgets of Hua Chung College) from C§69,635 to
under C$6G,OOO. There then comes of the guestion of attempting to
divide this remainder out. I do not find any particular items in
elther the administrative budget or in the extras budget of page
3 which stand out for division. They all concern the operation of
the college as a Whole.lWould 1t be wisest to apportion this among
the different sources of income on the basis of the number of men
to be suprorted by that source during the yearjor on the bagis of
the ratio that the income from the unit bears fo the total income
of the college?| In some ways I bLhink the firgt way might be more
satlisfactory. Then after this was done, so much could be charged
acainst Yale-in-China, and so much against the Johnston Fund. I
do not think from what I know of the other sources of income of
the college that 1t would be possible to expect or even hope for
dny other payments. If you can let me 'now which way you think
would bebetter I will work out the figures.

I think that one action should be taken by the Board
of Trustees to help this and that 1s that where possible the source
which suprorts a man on the college staff should try to pay the
extras which are needed for him on asccount of war conditions.

That will of course not cover all of the amount of ¥ C%TB,OOO which
has been budgeted for extra food allowance becsuse some of those
who have the larger families and lower salaries are those employed
as clerks etc, of the administrative staff.

There is this serious problem which will have to be
faced by the Board of Trustees that there is very little income
aside from tuition income which is available to use for the general
administration and operation of the college., While the college had
over two hundred students and could count on a sizesble income from
Suition 1t could get along. But with tuition income largely gone
for some time to come, and with the cost of administration and
operation increasing because of war conditions, and also the tendency
to increase the office staff even in the face of a lower enroliment,
the college 1s going to be very much up apgainst it. As long as there
are funds coming in from the Associsted Boards we can carry on, but
those are not going to continue forever., Meanwhile there are some
people at the college who feel that as long as these funds are
coming that they should be used even at the risk of expending the
staff too much. They say i1t will be easy enough to cut down when
the funds dry up but I wonder 1f it will be ag easy as 1t sounds,

I hope to get a letter away to Francis Weil sometime towards
the end of this week and if you have any special word for him I
would be glad to include it, if you can let me know.

Yours sincerely,




Dre s Co M, Wel,
Hua Chung College,
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lell.llorton-Ave.,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
July 29, 1980 .

Mr., Oliver S. Lyford,
100 Brookside Ave.,
Plandome, Long Islang.

Dear lr, Lyford,

Thank you for your letter of July 27th. I believe
that it containsg all the Information which I asked for last weelk
and 1t should enable me to complete a tenbiiiive balance sheet
shortly. As my mother 1g in the process of moving during the
first part of ¢ week, I am afraid that it will be.a few days
before I can get the flgures worked over. I'rom now on please addres
me at 1512 Brooklyn Ave., Ann Arbor, Mich.

I had two letters from Dr, Wei last weel. One was
written the 29th of Mayaand the otlier the 6th of June., He said that
about 250 mr students were taking the special emrtrance examinations
in May for the students from the affiliated middle schools. OF
course this gives no indication of how many will decide to enter
Hua Chung in the fall but 1t at least shows that there was some
interest. Also there were 15 at the school at Chennan taking the
examinaetions, He did not mention how many there were from Yali
taking the examination. .

From his letters I gathered that Dr. Wel feolt
things were running smoobhly except for the fact that Shipman

was causing more trouble, expecially in regard to the coliege
physiclan,. :

I enclose a copy of my last lettér to Dr,
I sent of f to getthls week's cliprer, I think that most y
clear in that letter except for the paragraph which I have mak&dd on
the second page. I will give you more information in regard to
this matter when I write later. .

Yoursg sincerely,

Z. Loe_,




1512 Brooklyn Avenue
Ann Arbor, Michigean
August 5, 1940

/
Mr. 0. S. Lyford
100 Brookside Avenue
Plandome, Long Island

Dear Mr, Lyford:

In your letter of July 2€ you rsised the Question of the procedure to be

fgllowed in case Dr, Wel should be incapacitated. sccording to the ac-

tion of the Board of Directors of the College tasen several years ago,

the procedure is as follows:
In case of a teuporary absence of the President or inability to Serve
the senior Dean of the College autougticully becoues acting President,
In case the President is likely to be incapascitated for a considerabb-
length of time, the Secretary of the Board of Directors is to be no-
tified, who will then call & meeting of the Standing Comwittee of N
the Board to consider the wisest course. Thus there is autoumeticaly "
an Acting President at all tiies when the President is mnot able to
exercise his duties.

liy suggestion for handling this matter during the time when the Board of

Directors is not able to function is that the same procedure be followed,

and in cese Dr, Wei should be incapacitated from serving as President,

that the matter be brought to the attention of the Standing Committee of

the Board of Founders as soon as possible, which comuwittee will then take

such measures as it shall see fit., At the present time I do not think

that it would be at all wise to suggest that a nomination for the presi-

dency should be handled through the Executive Committee Pro-tem in Hsi-

chow, as this Committee is composed of faculty members.

As there is a considerable sum¢ of money which can be drawn through the
Shanghai treasurer of the American Church lMission, I do not think that a
delay in getting the signature of the new president to the bank in New
York would cause any difficulty. In fact, I am quite certain that if the
money actuslly in the hands of the Americean Church liission treasurer was
not sufficient, it would be possible to overdraw on that on the understand-
ing that it would be covered in New York. I zm sure that this would be
possible if I were in China.

I agree with you that the Joint Account in the Netional City Bank should
not be any larger than necessary. I would suggest that a goodly portion
of the money now in that account he placed in another account, and ar-
rargements made with the bank in case Dr. wel should make_any suddent de=-
mands on this account. I do not remember that Dr. wWei szid very much to
me about this matter, but in the light of all considerations I think it -
the wisest thing to do, and I am gquite sure thet he will agree,

In reference to the question of the extra maintenance allowanges for the

¢ members of the staff bec:cuse of the high cost of living, I think the

easiest way to handle it would be as follows: that the Board of T?ustegs

or its Ixecutive Committee take an action, statil; that it is their opin-
s

ion that this extra expense should be met as far possible by the sSup= |
porter of the individual faculty member., In the case of the appropriation
from the Yale Mission, from the Johnston Fund, and the Harvard-Yenching
Fund, it is at the discretion of the Board of Directors or the Board of
Trustees as to how this money is to be divided for use during the year,
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Therefore, if the Board has taken the action I suggested above, the Col-
lege in drawing up its budget for the year would have to place these
allowances ageinst that incowe for feculty mewbers on those three sup =
Jorts. In the case of the faculty wembers supported by the other units,
the metter could be handled much as suggested belows

First. In regard to the two Lnglish wissions, the London Miss ion
does not at the present time have, and is not likely. to have in the
future, any Chinese workers in the College to support. The English
Methodist IMission has give the College the salary for one Chinese
teacher; I think the question of extrea allowunce can be handled
With part of the money in that salary which was not used last year,

Second, In the cuse of the Awerican Church ilission, Dr. wei is the
only one who would couwie under this ruling at the present tiue. Un-
less more of his family should join hiw in Hsichow or the cost of
living incretse a great deal more, I doubt if anything would be nec-
essary, but if it is that matter will heve to be handled through
Bishop Gilman in China.

Third, As for the Reforwed Church lission, they are supporting two
Chinese teachers at the College at the present tiwe, Dr., Huang and
Dr, Hsiung. (From things which have occurred before I would not con-
sider it wise for the College Trustees to approach Dr. Casslemen di-
rect Ly Sl nibviite mstter, because as I understand it the cuestion of
alteration of appropriations for the Chinese work of the wmission is
always taken up and discussed at the meeting of the wission in China,
Several years ago when an extra appropriation for the College was
secured directly through the Home Board, I understand there was

some feeling in the mission in China in regard to it,) I would,
therefore, suggest that this metter be taken up through the represen-
tative of the mission at the College, viz.: Dr. Taylor, wio will

then teke up the matter with the mission in China, I realize that
this is & somewhat long and cumbersome procedure, but in the light
of past events I feel it is the wisest way,

I see that in drawing up the Budget for 1940-41, which was presented to
the Executive Comumittee of the Board of Trustees, that I made one mistake
in the number of foreign appointees to be asked for frou the Americen
Church liission: i.e., 1n the detailed budget it was proposed that

there be two uwearried and two single workers, and I see that when I wsde
up the figures that I wrote one single instead of two; with that correc-
tion the total will be ten., I have already discussed this question with
Dr. Wood, and there should be no difficulties about this.

On Pagel, of your letter of July 26 you asked we about the balance on
T'an's Cash Account. When I checked over the books, I found that every-
thing balanced except there were a few dollars Chinese currency on hand
which could not be accounted for. I assumed thet this swall sum had ac-
cumuleted through the waking of change and handling the various travel
accounts., Therefore, when I completed the books, I werely assumed that
this was a portion of the tefund on the travel account, and thus reduced
the expense in that azccount by a few dollars, So, as of August Ly 1939
there is no item, "Miscellaneous" on the books .




Mr. O, 5, Lyford -- 3 august o, 1940

In my lust letter to you of July 22 I referred to one wctter in wy letter
to Dr. Wei, which I said [ would explain to you later, In iarch 1939 Dr,
Wel sent to the Bourd of Trustees an est iucte of Lmergency Weeds for the
College. I believe that he zlso sent an explanatory letter, which wus
lost, and @« copy of this was only received in the United States sauetime
later, These estiuctes were as follows:
l. lv:oVirlgooooocoucoolocu..o..o..--.ooo-oooooooootocuco.‘ée,OOOO
2. Subsidy to students to assist LOVINGieeecesasssosees <4000,
Standard reference books needed for the libraIYeese 750,
Reference books for Inglish and LconomiC8eccseecsecses 750«
“iaChine Shop'o---o-aoocaoocooooo.coo.oonuocoacocooo 1,2000
RBiology and Chemistry Depertments for equiment...e 9200,
'L-)ower Plant..OOQOOOC...l..'!0.......‘00........0.‘. 500.
LxcmmiiottO‘rol..tltl....o.oo.'oool.o....loul.. L 550.
All of these amounts are in U,3, currency.
I believe that the above was luter approved by the Bourd of Trustees,
but by August 1939 Br. Wei discovered that the cost of the wove from
Kweilin to lisichow was cons iderably in excess of his estiwute, wnd so
some of these other items were not covered., It wus only ufter my visit
at lisichow and a study of the accounts that I wes uble to work out how
much of & bulance was left, which was sent frow the Associuted Bourds
for the year 1938-198@, This bulunce I estiucte is in the neighborhood
jof Ch,$25,000, That obviously is not emugh to cover Items £-8 mentioned
{above.

This matter wus discussed at the meeting of the hxecutive Committee Pro=-
tem in Hsichow when I was there, and it was voted that this matter be re-
ferred to the Board of Trustees for adjudication., 4As far as I «n see
Items 2, 4, 7, @nd 8 either have been covered in other wuys, or are not
needed. I think that at the next meeting of the Bourd of Trustees this
matter should be brought up :nd either & portion of the money asked for

be voted for the Items 3, 5, and €, or the mutter be definitely closed,
I will be glad to discuss with you at a luter duate the questions of how
much should be given for these three iteius.

I have drawn up & tentative Balance Sheet for the U.S. dollar account of
the College. In the Item #2 for Yale-in-Chine the amount on hend is the
sawe as my estimate of April, viz,: $15,700., The $€,000, which Dr, wWei
sent you in checks recently should not ﬁe acded to iy eartier figures,

for when I made the figure of 415,700, [ took into account all of "“the mon-|
ey which I expected would come from Yale (¢10,000)during the year 1939-40,
Concerning Item #3, in the Associcted Bourds Sustuiming Fund the item of
$2,750. is the amount I estimated would not huve been exchanged Ly the
College before the end of July, on the busis that the College received
$7,000, from this fund, '

The Hurvard-Yenching monies I huve divided into two, viz.: $1,800. which
is the amwount I estimate will be left over from the 4,000. which wus sent
the College in September 1938. The $500. under "3B' was sent Dr, wel by
the Harvord-Yenching people sowetime in the autumn of 1939 for the pur-
chase of Chinese books for the Faundation, I believe that this $300,
has not been used, «nd if it is not used, will huve to be returned to the
Foundation,

Foundation
Ttem #7 I have culled "Central China College ¥und'to the awount of 2,767,
I have done it for this reason, From your letter of July 26 I hove as-




Mr. O, 5. Lyford -- 4 August &5, 1940

sumed that the amount on hand in the Central China College Foundat ion
Account in the ?ank of lLanhattan is $5,767, I understand from your
letter of July 26 thuat $4,000. frou the Associated Boards for 1939-40
has been placed in the Jolnt Account in the National City Bank., I have
assumed that $3,000, of the balence in the Bank of Llianhattan is needed
to make up the ¢7 000, which I have incorporated in my tentat ive report
for 1939-40, as being received from the Associated Boards for the use of
the College. The remainder of this bezli nce in the Bank of llenheattan, '
viz.. ¢2§T67., I have not attempted to classify at the present t iue.
H J“f

Ihfitmmkﬁi the sum of 4278, is under the name of "Board of Founders
Special., This represents funds which were sent out to China sauetime

ago from the Board of Founders, which the Board of Directors have never
used. I believe that $100., of this should go to the Building Iunds of
the College, and I think the rest would be available for genercl running
exyenses if needed.
\ )!\ B
dIteme #gaiz represent small funds which are at the disposal of the Presi-
dent, :

L3
e 5 JOSSICE:
1< ,.«-,»-m-

I%emwwiﬁ'"Yale's Sabbatical Reserve) is the amount which the Board of
Dlrectors in June 1938 voted sh01ld be set aside in the 1938-~39 budget
for thls Purpose.

{»f;

Item ﬁii ' liiscellaneous," cannot be broken down until I have further
reports from China., During the current year from the budgets of the
School of Science and Arts a considerable suu of money (about $4,500,)
was budgeted for equipment and books., In my estimates for the year It
assume that this will either be used or carried forward in these accounts,
Because of the difficulties of communication I question whether all of
this mwoney will have been used by the first of August, and so expect
that this "Miscelleneous" balance will be made up ldrgely of these
things,

Yours sincerely,

zo' Mr
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‘Qﬂ*lﬂmf\" § ,»  % 37 '3@ Central Chinea College:

Balance in.Netional ity Bank, M'a?*“ﬂ" 19,08s, 18558

sy

e Tk held at 281 Fourth 4ve, 15,000, 15 e o
/| walence held,at Awericen Church U ission Jn(“"hu o«av& Wy, 131
[ “Balance in Rank of ;rnhqttan—~%~w‘%mi~ tot . 0.7€7, 567

Wy e (B oA 40, 190"},“5“

3. Johnston Fund 10T achool oi Arvtes = 10,000,
2. Yale-in-China balance {4 /6# lo 700.
3, Associated RBoards SJStcluJu und e 750.
4 Haorvard=-Yenching A, 1 800.

1} i D OOU R
5. Thorne Rese: ch Tuzd 1,000.
k’Pp@etownéehﬁa%on»Lane gy prC Rt G 1P -1 UTTA
4 7. Central China College Tounds tion u,7€7.
7 &, Board of Tounders s ecial a78.
9’P1es;oent') Digscvetionery fund 200,
v 10, ) Tlelief Tund 25¢.,
o Y1, Scholarships 7O
11 2. Science lMuseun f ‘ e z0uU.

/1 13. Y le Sabhatical Legerve {RLL 844s el cU7.
5 14 ,l/iscellaneous 1957, L42T

})4 5% Prcctlcc 3chool ; OV o

b s i o d TR = =
.,[//J \? WIS - T =TT ‘fO","l‘gd. “3,‘5‘6
[ afmmeey - ijx—,ﬁm 76’.{er ol g Vo asililsitg i, e R
‘H,——+-‘f
\ 411 awounts are carried for this );ellullclj estiuwate 1O
|  the nearest dollar and there uay be sowe changes when Ifinel figures
\_hzve been received {row China.

5

The amouhp under 3. frow the Associuted Board includes only
the awount which\will probably not be excheuged by nug. l,4£n addition
1o thde there should be about HKyp13. OUR in this fund and Ce40,000.
The later\figure is\ suhject to cngnﬁe as sowe tlhe expelises murln the
last few months MQJ “heve been heavier than I estiucted in hpril, Also
of the C$40,000, zhout Cpzo,000 represents the Jbalauce as of JuLy
31,1939 and iuay be subject to use in nccoréance with Br. Wei's letter

of March 1939. _
Z. )@"’ '-P’
s gk




1512 Brooklyn Avenue
Ann Arbor, liichigen
August 19, 1240

Mr. O, S. Lyford
Plandoiie, Long Island

Dear Mr, Lyfond:

Thank you for your letters of August l¢ and 17, together with

the enclosures of the letters from Dr. Wei. As I would like

to study these letters of Dr. wei's & little wmore before romient-
ing on them, I have taken the liberty of making a copy of them and
am returning those which you sent me herewith. I expect to be
away from Ann Arbor for several days this week, so will not at-
tempt now to answer your letters in full. I will do so when I re=-
turn here on Saturday.

In my letter of August 5 in regard to the question of an Acting
President, I am afraid I was not quite clear. Wwhat I should have
said is that the Senior Dean would imerely act until the Board of
Directors or the Board of Founders had had an opportunity to cen-..
sider the matter, and it is, of course, withig heir power to ap-
voint anyone they choose as acting President® n the quggt&gq.of
the Senior Dean the matter should state, "Senior Dean of ‘eme of

the three Schools of the College." Dr, Teylor's position is that
of Dean of the Fauculty and does not come under this heacing.

In reference to the question of sabbatical leave and Dr. B. K. Chen,
I will draw up another letter in the light of Dr. wei's letter to
you concerning that matter. I shall try to see that you have

it sometime next week.

I note that you telk of an Executive Comnittee meeting in Sep-
tember., Can you tell me the time of the month that the meetigg
is likely to be? It is probablg that I may be in Boston or vic- |
inity by the latter part of September, and if the meetlng should |
be at that time and you wish me to do so, I would be glad to !
mcke an effort to be present.

Sincerely yours,

/A,z:. Lo




i 1512 Brooklyn Avenue
. ‘;s Ann Arbor, lMichigean
v August 2¢, 1940

@ T vt o nd
endowe, Long Island

ar Mr, Lyford:

answer to your letters of august 1€ amd 17, I will add the following to
my letter of August 19, The College funds which are in the Chinese banks
in Kunming and Heiakwen can be drawn on either by Dr. wei or lir, Tan,
80 there should be no difficulty there, If funds are sent by the Sheang-
hai treasurer of the American Church Mission, they are .sent to the bank
&t Kunming, which can be drawn on by Mr., Tun, I think that the account
in the bank in Hongkong is subject to Dr., Wei's signature only, but be-
cause of present conditions, I believe that wost of the woney has been
withdrawn from that, so thaet should not iwke any difficulty.
In drawing up the hudget for 1940-41, the figure which I put in for sub-
sidies for the faculty and staff on account of the high cost of living
included both the first and the second subsidies which Dr, wWel referrec to.

when I checked lir, Tan's accounts, I did not find ary accounts or head-
ings under which discrepancies might have been buried. Uir, Tan's accounts
seem to be correct,as I wrote you earlier, The principal diffienlivy Sin
checking the accounts was in the accounts which hed been rendered by var-
ious people for money that they had used during the moving of the College.,:

Your suggestion in reference to the emergency needs reported in larch 1939
is a very good one, but I feel that the kxecutive Couwittee sipuld take
this action to cancel the request., I would suggest that the two follow-
ine items be added to the budget for 19240-40:

&

1., U,S., $500. for Reference Books for the Library, (This only to be
drawn in case we discover that books are still being sent to the
College).

2. U.8.3300., for kouipuent for the liachine Shop. As far as I know all
of the other items in this recuest have been covered, I know that

the library is handicapped by the lack of reference books, but I
would cuestion the advisability of spending this woney until we are
fairly ceptain that they would resch the College. When I was in

Hs ichow,this question of library books was discussed, snd I know

there is a serious lack. In the case of the Machine Shop I know that
|the College has already spent a considerable sum of uwoney for this
lequipment, borrowing from sowe of the money which the Physics De-
'partment had earmarked for other ecuipuent,

I note that Cheaque #13 for U.3.45300., written by Dr. wel on lMarch z, 1970, i
has not yed been presented to the bank for payment. The next time [ write }
to Dr. Wei I will take this metter up with him, as I think there is a
method of getting that through,

I do not think that your reducing the size of the balance of the Joint
Account in the National City Bank will cause any difficulty or wisunder-
standing in China,




4

Mr. @, S, Lyford -- 2, August =€, 1940

You ask about the U.S. 1,000, which was pald to we =8 trezsurer of the
Pollece on February 1€, 19ud. This money was a JO’thH of the woney re-
eived by Dr., Wei for hls lectures in the U,S.A. during 1934-35, "I be=-
11<ve fhbt the action of the Bourd of Founders Muo Llut this woney be sent
to Chine to be turned over to the Comuittee which was bua)ortlng a chair
Initinine Department of Chinese, This woney was exchanged by Mr. warnshuis
in New York and received by me in March 1935, I turned it over to the
treaswrer of that Committee. I believe that the accounts of that uOlittee
have been submitted to the Board of Directors at vurious times.

In Dr. Wei's letter of June 27, 1940 to you, I note that he brings up a
number of extra @xpenditures to be chbrrec 1o the Sustaining Fund, I do
not believe that 6f\all these should be che rged to the year 1939-40, as

for instance, the Food Subs lﬂy for the wonths of August through October. ,
I also think that some of them had already been taken into account when I !
drew up my tentative balsnce, I will go over later the cuestion of the
Sustaining Fund end try to work out the expected bal: ceias il st i nic

will be somevhat wore than Dr. Wei indicated.

oincerely yours

Y




1512 Brooklyn Ave.,
Ann Arbor, lich.
Sept. 4, 1940,

Mr, 0., S, Lyford,
100 Brookside Ave.,
HBUao e iy

Dear Mr, Lyford,

Think you for your letter of Sept, Znd. Ly plans tor
for this month seem to be much as follows: A bit after the widdle iy
of the month I hope to leave here to pay & visit down to iy brother
in Virginia, After that I would head north in the direction of Roston,
If a meeting of the executive coumittee is set for lste this wonth and
you wished me to be Yresent I would &ry to work that in with my plans,
I would also plan to stop over in New York for a few deys to go over
any other ouestions about college finsnces which you wished to consider.
I then plan to spend October and s portion of Novauber near RBoston
with my wife's family, Then return here( Ann arbor ) about lhanksgiving
time and he here till T leave in January for the cozast., we haveg
a sailing for the widdle of January, I wauld be willing to make any
chenges necessary to help out for the college,

I heve gone over your letter carefully in regard to questions
and will try and have an answer in your hands by the first of next
week giving the figures which you have asked for, I hope that before
the meeting in New York, we will have further word frou Francis Wei
in regard to soiie matters. I am sorry that in one of my earlier letters:
to him I did not suggest he cable you shortly after the beginning of
the acadeumicy year his enrollment, I sgree with you that if there is
not a considerable incresse in the enrolluent at the college that
it is pgoing to be hard to present a good cese to the Associated
Boards for support.,

Yours sincerely,

/@ém.ze&




1512 Brooklyn Xve,,
Ann Arbor, iich.
Deplt, G0 0T

Mr, Oliver S, Lyford,
100 Brooksice frve.,
Plandome, Long Island.

Dear Mr. Lyford,

I encloge herewith a copy of the facul ty who will
presuik bly be at the college this fall, miming thew by depertuents and
also giving the source of their support, I have included all celled for |
in the budget »1w>0frr by the Ixecutive Couwmittee pro-tem though I
trust that they will not be z ppointed in the case of the new ones.,

I zlso erclose & sheet showing as far es I can meke out the actual
nunber of f<cwlty in each depertient for 193c-40 and the nuuber oroposed !
Tfor 1940-41,, with notes explaining any increases,

I have worked over the sheet which you cent we of
comparetive budgets for 1938-41 and enclose it herewith. In reference
th¢ the increases I have the following comuentss
xRk Rk R B R Kk R Rk x KL HRR X KA XXL L2y #NEXPLRRKX X R OSLXRK ¥ Kk %X 2 B X BRI

RKEXRERERX
&. School of Arte- restoration of &5 4 cut in sslaries, and souwe
salary increases. Also increcase in the nunber )f tzz‘ staff purti-
culérly in the Dept., of Chinese where they are pushing research
under the Harvard-Yenching.
School of iArts-Lquipuwent end tooks, part for sarvard-Yenching and
the reucinder frow the Johnston FJHC to bulld up deonartuentzl libraries
to sowe extent,
5. School of Ecucation saleries- restoration of o cut,and increase in
a teacher for geography.
€. School of ILducation equipuent and juestion of how uuch can
be used of practice school iioney | book .uone f € LO POHS'TiOR~.
7. School of Science salaries- incrOﬁg 16
and se¢lary increcses,
Z¥xBrRoak xR xSEIBRBEXX

4
R
i

1. Administration- Item 1. &s given in the suauary does not show the true

story as there are a nuuber of itwes releting directly to adwinistration

under the first hecding on pege 3. Combingngl/é these the iigures for

1938-392, would be C61J098 74/ for 1980=40 would he Cy23095, and for

1940-41 would be C$25,303, There is no guestion but that the costs

of .this have cone up ﬂur1n~ the last two years. The increase for

1940-41 over 1930-40 is szccounted for wainly by selary increases and

the £xpectation of having two nurses ip the infiruary, I feel that

theére zre three thinss which must be recoghiized in this connection:

first, that incowe froum Chinese sources which forwerly could be used

to cover these costs xx® is now practically non-existent, secondly

that during the 4cve the college hassowehow acquirecd a larﬂer adiin-

istrative staff than it had previously and considerably wore costly,

thirdly, & poirfcﬁ Obt to the Lxecutive Cowmnittee in lsichow Lhis

faect but they seemed inclined to be reluct(hf 1o} HeRbie Hopat ke sk oac]
“present tiue, I think that Dr, Wei fully Tecog aneQ this faet but

was not able to push it herd at the uwowent., Also as long as war

conditions cohtinue .




sAdministration are likely to be high.

In workins over & revision of the budeet I heve in the cases
of the iHarvard-Yenching, Johnston Fund, and Yale-in-China added the
suount which would be necessary to cover the xE extra allowence for
fo0d for the wen on the support of those. I huve thus decreased the
anount on page three by the sawe auwsunt, I huve also s#céded a line &% on
theykekkaxxxk osoce three to bring a reconcilistion of the auwount needed
to balance the hudget. This still works out at about Ce3,000 and it
micht be possible Lo reduce it & thouswnd wore if sowe rents shauld

be switched over froum ewergency expenses, tHowever I do not have that
wuch inforuztion om hond et the present wouwent.

I have not included anythings in regurcd to the governwent grant
as I have not received inforuation as to how wuch it is and how it ie to
be used., Probably it is only for the calendar yeur 1020 and so that woild
only affect this budget for five .omnths. It would uncoubtedly provide
for science equipuent, and one or two selaries which would relieve either
the Johnston Fund or Yale-in-China, It would not effect the larger
cuestion of our cdeficit,

I believe that Dr. Wei told .e that last yewr the Bourd of
Trustees had given the executive co.uittee in Hsichow perwission to
use the money which had been budgeted for selaries not psed and also
the surplus on exchange for other needs, I wonder if it wmight be well
to put certain limitations upon this in view of ithe comns idersble nuwuber
of positions which mey not be fillyed.

As for the items for liachine Sghop and Library Reference
Rooks, I have not incorporated then in the budget es they are extras
and my sugrestion would be that Cp3,000 be given to the we.chine shop
and that U33500 be held for library reference books both to be churged
to the surplus in the sustaining fund as of July ©1,1940,

T think that your sugrestion is & good one that the balances
in the Associated Roards sustaining funds be held in reserve to cover
possible falling off in incdwe frow the verious unite, As far as I can
asee now the orincipal @éifficulty prohebly will he with the two Luglish
Nissions where the Mdbhodist liceion &t present has one awerried man at
the college(Dr. Wel has ssked for another “nrlish teacher but I au mot
at all sure that one will be appointed ) and an appropriution of C,uu00
per year, the London liission is supporting. one werried wan and a single
teacher of English aend a Chinese o cppropriztion of Cel=00.

Yours sincerely,

X . Coe_

i)




Hua Chung College l'aculty, probable for 1940-41.,
School of Arts,
Dept. of Chinese,
L., P, Pao~- llarvard-Yenching
Ke No Yu=- 1/28 Harvarm-‘enching, 1l/= Johnston(to be gov., if received)
Cs I'e Ling general college budget
Fu Harv: TCx-%@l’lChih{j.
=~ Assistant VYrofessor- dervard-yenching,
~ Lecturer- H;‘.I'vard-"enchil";,'".
Dept., of Froeign languuges.
w Mkss Bleakley- Lendon lission, part tliue registrar, L
w E, P. liller- American Church Wission. A
-~ forei mer to be appointed by iethodist Liicsion,
i il i H " 4gerican Church liission., A
W lMrs, R. E, Lo~ Johnston.
History
' w L, Constantine- llethodist iiission,
F., S, lilae~- Harvard-Y¥enching
Sociology
pr fessor to be appointed- Johnston
Eoomniuics~- Comierce \
X, C. Chang - Johnston ¥
2 nd senior uwan~ Johnston )
— Lecturer- foreigner to be apoointed swerican Church liission /4
P, L, Tang~ Johnston ‘
Je. I, Tang=- i pert time in Treasurer's office
Philosophy-lieligion
Foe Co M, Weil Auwierican Church lission-pert time President
Co I'e LOo= Johnston |
E, Hsu American Church Liission,
School of Education, : :
Dr, llwang- +**eforuied Church Mission
w Dr, Taylor " i 10
w Miss Zenk - it Y i) >
Dr, Hu - Johnston ( governuwent grant if available) J
W  Mr. Anderson-~ Loncon Lisgsion -
— new appointee for music
~new appointee for geopcrraphy
two assistants -for practice school- ! eformed Church Liission, R
School of Science- (all apyointees on Yule unless otherwise noted)
Riddogy~
— ¥ B, Ks'Chen or succesoser.
B8y gl A
S F, Wu
ags istant XuxhEXHMXX
Cheuiis LI’y
X ‘Jy-‘o Go D}ang
Te W, Zee
Se W, Wan
Do By Hy
Physics
R, P, Bien
D. S, Hsiung- Reiorued Church Kission K
— Assistant Professor to be apyointed(probably done in lay )
C. Y, Hau -
.W'o P. Chu
liathewatics ,
C. S, Shen . '
N | 3 2 95 3 n< o
also m chinist, storekepeer in Cheuds try, oud collector in DRiology,

¥




EXIRABXXX Adwiniztrative ang clerical staff not noted in the depts,

ijib?aiian- salery will probably be supplied by Aume:icen “hurch Kission,

Ass lstant Librarian, i 3

Warden Wouien's Hostel liiss Hsu

warcen len's Hostel, supplied by awerican Church Lission as he also acts A
agiehaplaint B Card ~C RIS )

Clerk in Dean's office to be appointed

Chinese secretary to president- J. T, waeng

English b i L 3. Wang

Clerk in Registrar's office- G, T. Doe

Business llanages to bhe apnointed.

Phys ician-

€ nurses,

Instructor in Physical education 1

all of the above on the general college buds




il
d Fua Chung College staff, 1938- 1941,
: actual 19.8-39 actual 1959=-40 proposed 1940-41.
. s Rl
Adininistration, 9 SO - G
clerks,doctor, :
librafian etc.
ochool of Arts
Dept. of Chinese
i W English
i History
5 Sociology
D Ec.-Com,
" Phil.-Rel.
School of Science
Dept, of Bilology
\ " Cheudstry
5 " Phyeics
i " Matheuatics

ol oX e8]
o
N
(W)

(ol W]
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H
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technicians |
5cho6l 6? Iducation

COWRHRR R o

—
S
L]

Notes:

Administration numbers 1ncre‘se because of
and two nurses. ‘ ’

School of Arts, Increase in Dept, o hinese due to pushing of research
undeér Harvard-Yenching, R L ‘ '

Increase @ Dept. of Lnrlish d#uxe ¢ill not give uore

instruction as departument has gotten Qlozy with volunteer tezchers to
a considerable extent this past year,

His tory ueat. inerease due to fact that lr, Constantine
was on furlourh curing 1938-39 und 2 is the norual mumber.

It has not been )0351ble to get teacher of Sociology
during the oast two years and Dr, Wei is tryine to et one for. next,

Increase in Economics Dept. due to desire to builld up
the dept.which is weak, :

Increase in Philosophy religion due to faet that Dr.LO
1s transferred from School of Education and niai op Huntington has sent
Edmund Hsu,(the leter does not involve the college in any financisl
obligations

School of Séddence,
: Only marked increase is in Physics, where the dept, felt
1t should have snother senior wan to replace Dr, Kwel. However one of the
two junior wen st pSresent on the staff probubly will not return so this
number should be cut down. Lach depertuent in science would need another
Junior man if the enrollument of the college were doubled but otherwise the
staff proposed for 1940-41 shouldbe able to handle 150 to 200 students without
dlfflculty.

In the above no tabulation has been made of the adwinistration
officers as they have reusined the saue,

< Sebyol of Etliealionsy Lory (o 38 39 Mecarne +/ %>
= W—M/¢ (2PN e //




1512 Brooklyn avenu
Ann arbor, uichigan
' September 11, 1940
Nri, Oliver $. Lyford
Manhasset, Long Islend

Dear Mr. Lyford:

?hank you for your letter of September 8, and also thank you for send-
ing on the copy of Mr, Rugh's letter of 5uly <5, I was very much in-
terested in this, and am returning it herewith. Probably John Run-
nells has arrived in this country, and he should be able to throw a
little more light on things at Hua Chung.

Yesterday morning I received a letter from Dr. Wei, duted August 13,
|Dr. Wel seems to be a bit distressed over the cut in the Yale-in-China
‘appropriation for the year 1940-41. I have already written him about
this, and I shall write him again showing the point of view in this .
/coun%ry. Dr., Wei clso says that he has reported to Mr., Smith about the
question of the termination of B, K. Chen's appointwent in the College |
Jand some other matters in regard to the School of Science, I trust
that this will be on hand before the meeting in New York., From the
tone of Dr, Wei's letter I feel that there was probably soumething else
beside the question of Dr., Chen's sabbatical leave which led to the
eaction of the Senate, but I do feel that the question of sabbatical
leave may have been a contributing cause., Dr, wei also told me that
[Dr., Djang has resigned as head of the Department of Chewistry, but he
1s apparently staying on at the College. Dr. Wei says that he is
pleased that the Executive Committee pro-tem has been reorganized , \
but makes no comments as to the personnel of the Committee.

[I have not incorporated into the tentative balence sheet the baleances

| of the British Boxer Indemnity Fund and the Chine Foundation grant, as
'I am not certain as to what these would be as of the end of July.

These sums in any case are earmarked for equipment for the School of
Science and would not help us out in our general problem of covering
the general administrative needs or the euergency needs of the College.

I am sorry-,L but apparently I made a wistake in my figures of August 5
i

on the preliminary balance shcet. The item of Hongkong$l3,000. ghquld
have been Hongkong$l300. Thus the probable balance in the Sustaining
Fund would be US$2,750., Hongkong$l300., and Ch.$40,000. At present
rates of excharnge ine tdtal in the Sustaining Fund would be approx-
imately US$5,000. This may be reduced sowewhat in the Chinese currency
account when the final figures are in from the College. The Sustaining
Fund balance can be accounted for as follows:

A.pprox. Balance, AL@. 1’ ls)agl. ® 00 0 0 0000 00 0 00 ..DDOUS$1,8000

Received from English Missions,1939-40 for ]
Emergency PurpOSGS...........-.....o,.:..-... 19400‘

Received from the Associated Boards Sustalning :
Fund 1939-1940............'.................US$10’OO A

5,000,

Less Expenses charged to Sustaining Fund,39-40...a
Balance .ooco.oocoo--ooooooooo-Us¢ 5’0000




Mr, Oliver S, Lyford -- 2, Septewber 11, 1940

A

‘I have been in correspondence with Dr. Sherman recently, and I hope to
see him about the 19th of Septeuber to talk over some of the College
problems,

When I was in Hsichow the Chinese currency balance of the College was

approximetely Ch.$l30,000. My understanding that there
would be no wore exchange business done until is balznce had been very
materially reduced. My guess would be that the College would have at
least Ch.$50,000, on hand as of July 31, Probably $10,000. of this
would be accounted for in money which was on deposit for members of the
staff and student body.

The amounts provided for 1940-41 for equipment and books are new gp=-
propriations, and I do not yet know how inuch was used in_the year 1939-40,
On looking over the figures I discover that in the School of Science
US$1200. which was to be held for Reserve for Sabbatical Leave wes

'placed by mistake in the total for equipment. Thus the total for
‘Equipment for the School of Science for the year 194U-4l in the Con-
/solidated Statement should be Ch.$33,600. instead of $48,000.

In the School of Arts US$500. which was to be put aside for Sabbatical

Leave was also included in the sum for Equipment and Books, so that the
sum there should be Ch.$4200., instead of Ch,$l0,200, To the Ch.$4200.
sould be added Ch.$14,000. for research in the bhlgege Department from
the Harvard-Yenching Foundation, as per my letter of Septeuwber ©,

I am afraid that I made these mistakes when I was in a hurry drawing
up the figures in New York.

Sincerely yours,

/g,{;z. Lo,




1512 Brooklyn Ave,,
Ann Arbor, kich,

Sept. le, 1940,
wro O, 5, Lyford,

100 Brookside Ave,,
Plundome, Long Islang.

Dear Mr, Lyford,

Thank you for your letter of sept, 11,1940,

In my sumnmation of the stuff for 1940-41 I uce one
error, "he nuwber for Lconowics Coumuerce should be 4 1/3 insteud of
4 2/3., Also in waking up the list I did not include in any ef the
three the iteu of adwinistrative officers of 2 1/6 (this covers
Dr, Wel etec.) if this 1s udded I think it will bring the totals all
vight.

In the exlraordinary expernses class 3B- for 1939-40
The item for repairs at igichow should be $84000, which was the
figure qn the earlier sheet. The mistake in the total other than
this peoably goes back to the time when I wade up the firures in
vew York,

I discussed this whole cuestion of the Chinese Dept,
at length with Dr, Wei when I was in hsichow. I wondered how it was
possible for them to push ahead with research but he seeued to feel
that they were doing so, Tor one thing the vicinity of Tali is the
location of an old kingdow about which relatively little is knownsmd
and I know that they were beginning to work along that line, I also
know that when the college left Wuchung thut one of the weuwbers of
the Chinese departiuent had taken along a lurge nuuber of old books
upon which he was working, I also xnow that reports were being sent
in to the Herverd-Yenching people., Dr. Wei is much interested in
this and also I think knows considerableabout it so that I doubt if
he would encoumnge useless work,

1 agreey with you thut it wignt be wise to terwinate
the power of the rPresident and Ixecutive Comusittee in Hsichow to
use the surplus in exchange, Of course the way the uotion was wade
by the PBoard of Founders lust year, it way be that it referred to
only 1939-40, In any case I do not think it wise to lewuve in the
hands of the executive comwittee a cons iderable sum of woney which
hag not had its uses assigned,

It was In January of this year that Dr. wei scnt one
of the faculty meuwbers to {umming to exchuenge a considerable sun of
money. Actually the awount exchanged was J$l300 wore than Dr, wei
had planned on, I am of the iupression that the total exchanged was
between Tip4,000, and D$b,000. It was on this uccount that when I
mede a tentative balance sheet for the end of the yeur thet I estiumated
there would be in the neighborhood of Cy40,000U. in the sustaining fund,

The English liethodist uission paid the first half of
its grant in C§ to the college in the autumn of 1939. In Junusry they
pald me an extra ( I think it was 20% ) on this on «ccount of favorable
exchange during the yesr, There is still the second half due wiiich should
huve been paid in June and way have been for all I know. The total
due




in June was C3l,410,
The ®ondon Mission had up to April sent its grant gquarterly
1L think only the final oierter of Cpz80 had not been feceiveéduv
! tiuie i€ way heve be I ived since. I have no knowledge
Tl two wissions are handled
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ail not sur hether or not I diccucsed with e I 4
I am not sure whether or not I discussed with you the cuestion

: . 7q}jm attitude in regerd to the Presidency. I do know that he
u}”ﬁ e &t sowe length in regerd to this uatter. The'swu total
o{ 4tu;pgoe geeuied to me to be that if the Board of Founders or
t:@ supporting amissions felt that it would be for the MF"THEf{1;=vtr
of ne college that he would be willime + A Sl b G el
e that he would be LhineSvonsiern Lc But aside frow
that b ed to | 2 no idea of wanting to be rel
BreSLgegcy. think that the way the uatter cuuwe up the Lxec.utive
LCopumittee op rather that he allc 4 : Ve the

ed frouw tLhe

e,
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i

v

5
¥ owed 1t TO coue was to give th
Roard of 'ouncers o 14 ) i i e T e s
S b e € © & ire LO aD)olnt SsSoueone else as resident
L they wheouaht At wise There 1s no question in wy wind but
et st N fo ) A AR L LAY )
thet there would be ittle collecse witdh = igy oo T

net there would be « pLittle college without Dr, Wel.zr@ He is

willing ¥o continue with 1t ‘as far il ] {

$o-

agl Licoulia iake ‘out, (
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Later., Your letter of Sept. 14th cawe in just before I finished this
and so will snser it here. Thank you for sending on Dr. .ei's letter
in regard to Dr, Chen. This watter of his appolntuent at Lingan
sounds as though he were up to his old tricks. # kunow that Dr. Chen
did so.ething of this sawe kind before he cawe to us in 193<,

I am retuwning the three sheets of cowpurative budgets.
I have noted at the bottow of omne of thew the watter of the
woney for sabbatical leave reserve and left it in the totals, I
have wmade the correction in page three for 1939-+0 which [ noted
in the first part of this 1letter.,

In regard to the grant from Yule-in-China, [ wrote Dr,
Wel this past weekend. am not certain frow your letter whether
there is sowme idea of reducing the grant to Hua Chung to J[4o5,000
from the US$7500 which was suggested at the meeting in June, If
Yale-in-China is facing a serious financial situction and feels
the need of further cutting this, I have been wondering if it
might not be eusier to handle the matter in this way: keep the
grant to lua Chung at the figure of 5¥500. but at the saue tiue
let Hua Chung refund at least half of the surplus on 1939-40 to
Yale-in-China, I figure that the surplus due to the high rate
of exchenge would awount to MEENRERXXFX&Xm.t J$4,€90, This
uging hulf of it in this way would reduce the overly lerge s wplus
abd at the sawe time would help out Yale-in-China.

L
I

The totals for equipwent in the school of Science works
out at U5$2800., (that is US$4000 less JoplzQO0 10T sabbatical leave)
which is less than the total for 1 ..9-40. The totul in this for the
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schaod of erts is increased because desires in regerd
to the depertment of Chinese, )

I am expecting to leave here
with Dr, Sherwen on lhursday of this week, nfter that I plan to
o to visit wy brother in Virginia wiere I will be until shortly
before the umeeting, n letter which I hacd received frow Dr, Sheruan
gsaid the meeting had been sét for Sent. Z7th in the efternoon,

Harbor Drive, Hawpton,Virginia.

teworrow and hope to be

1y address in Virginia will be %@& 110

Yoursicincerely,




r, Oliver 5.
Praindowe, Long

Dear Mr. Lyford,

with the check for 5150, I will account to you leter for Lt Alee
thank youfor sending copy of your last letter to Dr. wei,

Thank you for your letter of Octo ber y1, together

I do not exmect to be in New York before I go to

Kinsas City so w'll not have the o ortunity of calling you up,

I expect to leavehere on sunday and the address which will resch
me at Kengas City, will he care of "Genere] Convention, T will
let you know of wmy further wovewents later., I should S&y sowetiue
eerly in Noveumber would be best for us to gel together in lNew
Yorx and I will do wy best to uweet Jour convenience in the wutter,

Now for answers to your cuest Lonss
l. In my judrenent probably the wore cowpetent Reople In the college
staff and aduinistration sre Bfter Dr, Jel, lilss Bleakley, ir. s.nderson,
Dr, Huang, Dr, Zee Hev, LT stident Chaplain und in chirge
of Lhe wen's hostcis), Dr, Hu, Dr. Hsiung, ( I have not atteupted to
but thésein any order and co plecse do not take it 80) .

Dr, Wei's idea in repard to a)p business waneger seewed to he
st that as long as I was away frou the college that lr, Tang

rieeded soweone to help him and clso that even if I were there that
it wouléd we necessary to heve one hecause of mERE the fact that we
were located so fur awasy frou other pléces, Personally I am not
certain of the Ixkerx necessity if I were there full tiue,

3.The costs of rentine teuples for the college cluss roows and
offices, and the rentals of bulldinecs for the hostels ie carried
on page 7 (of your report of lest week) uncer the itmm of
rentals uncer the hewding A, The rentals for feculvy and" staty
&re carried under their salaries.

4, (I find that [ had forgotien to return to you Dr, wei's letter
of lay 24, 1940 which I &am doin.: Herewith,) I find in this a list
0f the numbers of the Tfeculty as of liay 1940 =ra that 22 of them
had all or pert of their fawllies there and 15 were there alone,
Also the total nuubter given on this list is 140 people. I know
thaet one or two people were hoping to get their fewdilies there
this fell and there wey have been otler churges,
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. Wwhen I was in Meres with Runnals and Hutchins we disc s sed
uestion of Wesley Wan =t soue length and I will be glad to t
t over with you when I see VO
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€, Certainly if the gasoline snortagse in southwest China ahouls becouie
iore acute I think that your sugirestion of providing ponies wight
become a necessi y for the college., This week I hid a letter of
Septewber 1lth from the Diocesan wchool which leads we to believe
that the Fasoline question had not been ouite so actite as I had been
afraid of, They hud apparently been able to secure enoush for

several trips to Xumuing during the suer, ]




they reported that so..e of the collere faculty had been pessing by
them at Chennan on their way to and fro frow Kunwing, I feel that
with Bishop Y, Y, Tsu in Kunming and a bit of exertion on the part
of the collere at Hsiakwan that needec trans sortation cen be obtained.
I think that Dr,Wei feels that a swsll truck which the college was
o+
]

running would add to rether t.an detract frow his worries and so
he 18 fiot likely to oush that,

I also heard thet the Diocesan School at Chennan had
two huncred seventy students on hand on oept. 1llth ard wore walting
for trangportation so they were fixed for stduents. I trust that
the unrest and unsettled conditions :round sunining way induce soiue
college students there to wove west to isichow, =t umey @lso uweake
the faculty a little wore settled in their own winds if Kuanuing is
having 'difficulties,

fours sincerely,

L. Poe_,




Boston, kass,
November 3, 1940,

Mr, Oliver S. Lyford,
2 8€th St.
New York,N, Y,

Dear Mr. Lyiford,

LI enclose herewith two copies of the way I would suggest
that the Us$3,000 from the Rockefeller Foundation through the
Associated TNeards be churged for the year 1339-40. The:se auounts
are still ppproxiuwate as based upon my estiuates of April. They
do not as far as I know take in anything which was reported to
the Associzted Boards for 1938-39.bukxdsxzmxkximx The names of
some items are the sawe but the awounts given are for the year
1939-40 amd were not reported earlier,

“n the second page of Dr, Wei's letter of Septeuber 21,1940
to you he wentions the watter of subsidies for faculty and staff
wewbers and says it would ..ean C$18,000 to carry thea out for the
academic year 1940-41 and that this would mean increasing the
item for this by the amount of C$15,000, Wwhen he wrote you in May
about the watter of the subsidy I figured frow the date that he
then gave that it would require C$12,000 to cover this for 194u-4l
which was put in the budget. I assume that he now raises this
estimate to $18,000 because the subsidy is to be granted irrespective
of whether the members of the fawmidy are in Hsichow or elsewhere.
This would therefore add C$€,000 to the budget a portion of which
could undouttedly be covered £xam by the Johnston Fund, darvard
Lenching, or ‘sle-in-China depending upon how wany of those affected
by this new ruling were upon those supporte.

Yours sincerely,

67ﬁ%4»/éf-€5w~.




1512 Brooklyn Avenue
Ann Arbor, ilichigan
December 19, 1940

Mr, O. S. Lyford
230 Park Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr, Lyford:

I am enclosing with this a copy of the memorandum which I said

I would send you in regard to the Yale-in-China School of Science
surptus. I am also sending a copy of this to New Haven., I think ‘
that the wisest thing is to ask that ¥ale-in-China continue its an- = |
nual egppropriation to Hua Chung College on a scale to cover the currentf
operation of the School of Science each year. It should be pointed

out that becauwse of the abmormally high rate of exchange in China

at the present time that the sum of US$5,000, which should be ade-
quat® for the current year, will in all likelinood not be sufficient

to carry the School of Science under noruial conditions. I feel very
strongly that we should not start using this surplus to cover normsl |
operation, except in a case of emergency where the exchange rates may
have suddenly gone against us.

Dr, Wood on Tuesday very kindly gave we & letter to the head of the
Passport Division of the Department of State., I went to Washington
on Wednesday, and had a measure of success. It seems that the pass-
ports are not stamped until within thirty dsys of the time of depart-
ure from the U.S.A. However, my application is in, and I understand
there should be no difficulty in getting my passport fixed within a
couple of weeks. I was told that there was no chance to get a pass-
port for Mrs, Coe at the present time. For verious reasons I think it
wisest for me to continue with my original plan of sailing on the
"President Coolidge' on the 24th of January. This will enable me to
pass through Bhanghal and have a chance to talk over with our people
there some of the present problems of remitting wmoney in China, I
hope that nothing will come up to prevent the carrying out of this
program.,

e e

The College is certainly very deeply indebted to you for all the work
~which you have done in its behalf during the last several years.

Mrs. Coe joins me in sending you and your family best wishes for the
holiday season,

Sincerely yours,




" December 19, 1920

SOkl FACTS CONCERNING TilE SURPLUSOF THE YALE=IN®CIHINA oCiHOOL UF SCLanCh OF
HUA CHURG COLLLGL

This surplus sturted in the yeur 19356-36. st thet tiwe the school of
science wus ficed with the fact that wmost of its obligutions were in Chi-
nese currency, while its incouie from Ycle-dn-China was in U.s. dollars,

At the rutes of exchange prevailing at that tiwe, the incoue wus just

about enough to curry the saleries of the school of se lence, after con-
sultation with Dr. iutehing it was felt thet a surplus arising in any yecar
should be held as & leserve l'und, so that if excmnge should move udverse-
ly, it would not be necessary to usk Yule-in-Chinu for un extra wmomnt to
cover, At the end of euch yeur through June 1938, the wuwount of this sur-
plus was reported to the Rourd of Uirectors in China und particul. rly to the
representutive of Y le-in-China, Dr. Hutchius. In fuct, Dr. Hutchins

was usually consulted as to where the woney waus being gept.

The surplus during those three yeurs graduully grew arising from two
sourcesy viz.; the exchunge rute wus soumewhul wore favorable than expected
esaeciaily in the & ring of 1938, and sowe appointments were not wade to
the School of Science which had been originully budgeted for, In June

1958 this surplus awounted to a little less than U.5.95,000, wore than
hadf of which had been cccuwulated during the year 1947-u8. Duaring the
yeur 1938-39 the exchunge rute jumped very considerubly, «nd as a result
the amount of the appropriastion frow the Yule-in-China in J.3. doll urs
which was used wus a grewt deal less thun expected. It should «lso be
pointed cut in connection with the yesr 19u8-39 thot the college was moving,
first to Kweilin, «nd loter to Hsichow. Portunately the expense of woving
was et from other funds. Srobubly two-thirds of the ex .ense of woving
could have been churged to the .thool of Jcience, which would have reduced
this surplus very considerably. In 1940-41 there hus wlso been a consid-
eruble swount wccrue to this surplus Fund becuuse of the high rute of
exchange. ’

The grecster p.rt of the ecuipment which the College huas woved to lisichow

is the property of the Yule-in-China School of Science. when the college
comes to wove back, it will be under = heuvy expense to wove eguipment

and faculty. 4 good portion of this sur.dus would probubly be needed to do
this. In addition, a consider:ble sum of woney will probubly be needed to
rehsbilitute the equipment ¢nd luboratories when the college returns,
Therefore, it would seem wisest to hold this woney aguinst thé needs

and not use it for current ex,enses at the present tiue.

/oxﬁzi Lo
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